

No. 16-56255

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

COLONY COVE PROPERTIES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

— v. —

CITY OF CARSON, a municipal corporation; CITY OF CARSON MOBILEHOME
PARK RENTAL REVIEW BOARD, a public administrative body,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL CALIFORNIA
THE HONORABLE PHILIP S. GUTIERREZ, JUDGE
CASE NO. CV 14-03242 PSG (PJWx)

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE COLONY COVE PROPERTIES, LLC

RICHARD H. CLOSE
THOMAS W. CASPARIAN
ADAM P. WILEY
GILCHRIST & RUTTER PC
1299 Ocean Avenue, Suite 900
Santa Monica, California 90401
(310) 393-4000

ANTON METLITSKY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 326-2000

MATTHEW W. CLOSE
DIMITRI PORTNOI
DANIEL J. TULLY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 430-6000

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee Colony Cove Properties, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. General Factual Background.....	8
1. The Parties	8
2. The Park.....	9
3. The City Of Carson Rent-Control Ordinance And Guidelines	10
4. Colony Cove's Rent-Increase Applications	11
B. Effect Of The City's Actions	12
1. Economic Impact Of The City's Actions	12
2. Goldstein's Reasonable, Investment-Backed Expectations.....	14
3. The Character Of The City's Actions.....	17
C. The Prior Litigation.....	19
D. The Present Litigation.....	21
1. The Court Denies The City's Motions To Dismiss The <i>Penn Central</i> Claim.....	21
2. The Litigation Proceeds To Trial	21
3. The Jury Finds For Colony Cove	23
4. The Court Enters Judgment On The Jury's Verdict And Denies The City's Post-Trial Motions.....	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
I. THE JURY'S VERDICT IS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....	30
A. An Appellate Court Reviews A Jury Verdict For Substantial Evidence	30
B. Nothing In This Court's Jurisprudence Precluded The Jury From Finding A Taking Here	33
C. The Jury's Verdict Is Supported By Substantial Evidence.....	35
1. Colony Cove Offered Substantial Evidence That The City's Actions Caused A Severe Economic Impact	35
2. Colony Cove Presented Substantial Evidence That The City Interfered With Reasonable, Investment-Backed Expectations.....	39
3. Colony Cove Offered Substantial Evidence That The Character Of The City's Conduct Supported A Taking	45
4. All Factors Must Be Weighed Together And No Single Factor Is Dispositive.....	49
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ORDERED A JURY TRIAL AND CORRECTLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY.....	50
A. The District Court Properly Submitted This As-Applied <i>Penn Central</i> Claim To The Jury.....	50
1. Each Penn Central Factor Was Properly Submitted To The Jury.....	51
2. The Jury Properly Resolved Whether A Taking Occurred Here, Which Is The "Ultimate Dispute" To Which The Jury Right Applies.....	54
3. Any Error In Submitting This Case To A Jury Was In Any Event Harmless.....	57

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The City Failed To Preserve Its Objection To The District Court's <i>Penn Central</i> Charge, Which Was In Any Event Correct	58
1. The City Did Not Preserve Its Objections To The Trial Court's <i>Penn Central</i> Instruction.....	59
2. The Trial Court's <i>Penn Central</i> Instruction Was Correct	60
III. THE CITY'S CLAIMS OF EVIDENTIARY ERROR ARE MERITLESS	63
A. The Court Did Not Err In Allowing Colony Cove To Offer Evidence And Argument That The City "Changed The Rules".....	64
B. The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Permitting Evidence And Testimony Related To <i>Carson Gardens</i>	67
C. The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Allowing Testimony Regarding Political Motivation.....	70
D. The District Court's Admonition Of The City's Counsel Was Harmless Error Cured At Trial	73
IV. COLONY COVE'S <i>PENN CENTRAL</i> CLAIM WAS RIPE.....	76
V. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY AWARDED COLONY COVE ATTORNEYS' FEES INCURRED IN THE STATE COURT PROCEEDINGS.....	78
CONCLUSION.....	80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Armstrong v. Brown</i> , 768 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014)	76
<i>Brewer v. City of Napa</i> , 210 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2000)	55, 61, 62
<i>Brown v. Ornoski</i> , 503 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2007)	75
<i>Buckles v. King Cty.</i> , 191 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 1999)	57
<i>Carson Gardens, LLC v. City of Carson Mobilehome Park Rental Review Bd.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 856 (2006)	15, 16, 42, 69
<i>CCA Assocs. v. United States</i> , 667 F.3d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	37, 38
<i>Chancellor Manor v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 891 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	69
<i>Chess v. Dovey</i> , 790 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2015)	59
<i>Chicot Cty. Drainage Dist. v. Baxter State Bank</i> , 308 U.S. 371 (1940).....	53
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y Chapter of Univ. of Cal. v. Wu</i> , 626 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2010)	35
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 503 F.3d 1266 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	37, 69
<i>In re Cinematronics, Inc.</i> , 916 F.2d 1444 (9th Cir. 1990)	31
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Colony Cove Props., LLC v. City of Carson</i> , 220 Cal. App. 4th 840 (2013)	20, 21, 78
<i>Colony Cove Props., LLC v. City of Carson</i> , 640 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>David Hill Dev., LLC v. City of Forest Grove</i> , 2012 WL 5381555 (D. Or. Oct. 30, 2012)	47, 72
<i>England v. La. State Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964).....	20
<i>Equity Lifestyle Props., Inc. v. Cty. of San Luis Obispo</i> , 548 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2008)	77
<i>Fiorito Bros. v. Fruehauf Corp.</i> , 747 F.2d 1309 (9th Cir. 1984)	67
<i>Forrester v. City of San Diego</i> , 25 F.3d 804 (9th Cir. 1994)	56
<i>Gilbrook v. City of Westminster</i> , 177 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1999)	30, 31, 59
<i>Great Am. Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 25 F.2d 847 (4th Cir. 1928)	58
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>Hacienda Valley Mobile Estates v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 353 F.3d 651 (9th Cir. 2003)	78
<i>Haddad v. Lockheed Cal. Corp.</i> , 720 F.2d 1454 (9th Cir. 1983)	58
<i>Hammer v. Gross</i> , 932 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1991)	60, 61
<i>Handsgards, Inc. v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 743 F.2d 1282 (9th Cir. 1984)	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Harper v. City of L.A.</i> , 533 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>Hotel & Motel Ass'n of Oakland v. City of Oakland</i> , 344 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2003)	57
<i>Howell v. Polk</i> , 532 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008)	55, 61
<i>Hunter v. Cty. of Sacramento</i> , 652 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2011)	62, 63
<i>Hydranautics v. FilmTec Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2000)	64
<i>Jacob v. City of N.Y.</i> , 315 U.S. 752 (1942).....	55
<i>Kavanau v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.</i> , 16 Cal. 4th 761 (1997)	77
<i>Kelly v. Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 171 F.2d 909 (5th Cir. 1948)	58
<i>Kent v. Smith</i> , 404 F.2d 241 (2d Cir. 1968)	61
<i>Kern v. Levolor Lorentzen, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 772 (9th Cir. 1990)	73, 74
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	35
<i>Lingle v. Chevron</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2009).....	47, 73
<i>McCollough v. Johnson, Rodenburg & Lauinger, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011)	71
<i>McCord v. Maguire</i> , 873 F.2d 1271 (9th Cir. 1989)	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>McEuin v. Crown Equip. Corp.</i> , 328 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2003)	63
<i>McGonigle v. Combs</i> , 968 F.2d 810 (9th Cir. 1992)	59
<i>MHC Fin. Ltd. P'ship v. City of San Rafael</i> , 714 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>N.C. Dep't of Transp. v. Crest St. Cnty. Council, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 6 (1986).....	79
<i>N.Y. Gaslight Club, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 447 U.S. 54 (1980).....	79
<i>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 174 F.3d 801 (6th Cir. 1999)	74
<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> , 262 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2001)	66
<i>Norman v. United States</i> , 56 Fed. Cl. 255 (Fed. Cl. 2003)	47, 72
<i>Norwood v. Vance</i> , 591 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2010)	59, 62, 63
<i>Ohler v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 753 (2000).....	68
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	70
<i>Palacio de Anza v. Palm Springs Rent Review Comm'n</i> , 209 Cal. App. 3d 116 (1989)	16
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	49, 56, 72
<i>Pau v. Yosemite Park & Curry Co.</i> , 928 F.2d 880 (9th Cir. 1991)	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Pearson v. Dennison</i> , 353 F.2d 24 (9th Cir. 1965)	48
<i>Penk v. Or. State Bd. of Higher Educ.</i> , 816 F.2d 458 (9th Cir. 1987)	73
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	passim
<i>Rancho de Calistoga v. City of Calistoga</i> , 800 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2015)	passim
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	30
<i>Roberts v. Spalding</i> , 783 F.2d 867 (9th Cir. 1986)	61
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	38, 52
<i>Sanders v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 707 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1983)	48
<i>Scott v. Ross</i> , 140 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1998)	68
<i>Shad v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 799 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1986)	73
<i>United States v. Dellinger</i> , 472 F.2d 340 (7th Cir. 1972)	74
<i>United States v. Gomez-Norena</i> , 908 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1990)	68
<i>United States v. Guess</i> , 745 F.2d 1286 (9th Cir. 1984)	66
<i>United States v. Jingles</i> , 702 F.3d 494 (9th Cir. 2012)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 314 F.2d 461 (6th Cir. 1963)	74
<i>United States v. McConney</i> , 728 F.2d 1195 (9th Cir. 1984)	31, 32
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 642 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2011)	75
<i>United States v. Spears</i> , 558 F.2d 1296 (7th Cir. 1977)	74
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 235 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2000)	48
<i>Wallace v. City of San Diego</i> , 479 F.3d 616 (9th Cir. 2007)	30, 38, 45
<i>Webb v. Bd. of Educ. of Dyer Cty.</i> , 471 U.S. 234 (1985).....	79, 80
<i>Wilkins v. City of Oakland</i> , 350 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2003)	53
<i>Williamson Cty. Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	19, 76, 77
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	54
<u>STATUTES</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1988	29, 78, 79
42 U.S.C. § 1983	79
<u>RULES</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 51	59
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 61	73
Fed. R. Evid. 403	70
